30RB060-390

30XA080-500
Hail Guard Doors Accessory

Installation Instructions
Part No. OOEFN900002000A, OOEFN9000002600A
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

Installing, starting up and servicing air-conditioning equip-

Table 1 — Hail Guard Doors
Accessory Package Usage

ment can be hazardous due to system pressures, electrical com- VOLTAGE NUMBER OF
ponents, and equipment locations. UNIT| SIZE (3ph, 60 Hz) PACKAGE NO. K#%CREIESQSBEED
When installing this accessory, observe precautions in the
. . 060-300 All 00EFN900002000A 1
literature and on any labels attached to the equipment, and all 30RB 315390 Al OOEFNS00002000A >
other safety precautions that may apply. .
. Foll 1 safet d 080-120 All 00EFN900002600A 1
. \K(’)ea?vga%et e fangg aflsd work gloves 30xA[40-200] 200,230 |0OEFN900002600A !
* Use care iril hgandlin and insta%lin tl;is accesso 140-2001380,460,575100EFN900002000A !
& & - 220-500 Al |0OEFN900002000A 1
A WARNING Table 2A — Accessory Package
To avoid the possibility of electrical shock, open and tag all 00EFN900002000A Contents
disconnects before installing this equipment. Be aware that
there may be more than one disconnect. III%M PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 00PSN500114100A Left Hand Door 2
A CAUTION Assembly
. . . . - 2 00PSN500114000A Right Hand Door 2
Only trained, qualified installers and service technicians Assembly
should install, start up, and service this equipment. 3 00PSN000017500A Door Top Support 4
[_Jntralneiil perslonngzl can ’[l)erg)lrlm }t;asm malr}tenan}(lze %ng- 2 0O0PSN500157500A Door Support 2
tlonfs S Ccaning cols. other ‘l’p%‘ﬁlons Show @ 0¢ 5 | 00PPN500000304A M8 Screw 4
pertormed Dy trained service personnel. When working on 6 00PPN500000401A No. 10 Screw 28
the equipment, observe precautions in the literature and on = 00PPN500000302A VG S 2
tags, stickers, and labels attached to the equipment. crew
8 AT96AB170 Cage Nut* 6
9 AA06BS168 1/4 in. bolt* 6

INTRODUCTION

The accessory condenser hail guards are designed to protect
the ends of the 30RB and 30XA chillers from harsh weather
conditions and debris. See Table 1 for accessory package
usage, and see Tables 2A and 2B for accessory package
contents.

Check each item for shipping damage. If any damage is
found, file a claim with the shipping agent immediately. If any
item is missing or if any part does not assemble properly, notify
your Carrier representative.

*Some accessory kits may ship with latches in place of cage nuts

and bolts.

Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.

Catalog No. 533-00075 Printed in U.S.A.

Book|2
Tab |5¢

Form 30-4SI Pg1 606 4-06 Replaces: New



Table 2B — Accessory Package
00EFN900002600A Contents

ITEM

access to this handle without opening the hail guard door.
The right hand door contains a 9 in. x 12 in. marked area
for field removal as required. See Fig. 4.

IMPORTANT: Repeat steps 2-7 on the opposite end of
the unit.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY*
1 00PSN500114100A Left Hand Door 1
Assembly
2 00PSN500114000A Right Hand Door 1
Assembly
3 00PSNO000017500A Door Top Support 2
4 00PSN500157500A Door Support 2
5 00PPN500000304A M8 Screw 1
6 00PPN500000401A No. 10 Screw 15
7 00PPN500000302A M6 Screw 18
8 AT96AB170 Cage Nutt 3
9 AA06BS168 1/4 in. boltt 3
10 | 00PSN000048700A Top Support 1
11 | 00PSN500159100A Middle Support 1
12 | 00PSN500061800A Small Support 1
13 | 0OPSN500161500A Bottom Hail Guard 1
Panel
14 | 00PSN500161600A Hail Guard Panel 1
15 | 0OPSN500161700A Top Hail Guard Panel 2
16 | OOPSN500161800A Middle Hail Guard 1
Panel
17 | 99SR09043202201 Seal Strip 1

*In some cases extra hardware is included.
1Some accessory kits may ship with latches in place of cage nuts
and bolts.

INSTALLATION

Refer to Table 1 for accessory package usage.

Acc
1.
2.

essory Package 00EFN900002000A

Disconnect unit power.

Attach left hand door assembly (Item 1) to the left corner
post inside flange using five No. 10 screws (Item 6). See
Fig. 1 and 2.

. Attach right hand door assembly (Item 2) to the right

comer post inside flange using five No. 10 screws
(Item 6). See Fig. 1 and 2.

Attach two door top supports (Item 3) to the outside of
the coil cap using No. 10 screws (Item 6).

Attach one door support (Item 4) to coil rail using one M6
screw (Item 7). Attach another door support (Item 4) to
the base frame rail using one M8 screw (Item 5). See
Fig. 3.

Close the left hand door onto door supports. Install one
No. 10 screw in the door top support and one No. 10
screw in the door support attached to the base frame rail
in Step 5. Install one M8 screw through the side flange of
the door in the door support attached to the coil rail in
Step 5.

NOTE: Doors must be fastened to supports as well as
each other for proper installation.

Close the right hand door onto the left hand door and
secure with either latches or cage nuts and bolts (Items 8
and 9) shipped with the accessory kit.

NOTE: National Electrical Code requires that models
with factory-installed non-fused disconnect option have
the disconnect handle within sight. For 30RB060-120
units, if equipped with a non-fused disconnect, field mod-
ification of the right hand door is required to allow view/

8.

Restore power to the unit.

Accessory Package 00EFN900002600A (Fig. 5)

L.
2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Disconnect unit power.

Attach left hand door assembly (Item 1) to the left corner
post inside flange using five No. 10 screws (Item 6). See
Fig. 1 and 2.

Attach right hand door assembly (Item 2) to the right
corner post inside flange using five No. 10 screws
(Item 6). See Fig. 1 and 2.

Attach two door top supports (Item 3) to the outside of
the coil cap using No. 10 screws (Item 6).

Attach one door support (Item 4) to coil rail using one M6
screw (Item 7). Attach another door support (Item 4) to
the base frame rail using one M8 screw (Item 5). See
Fig. 3.

Close the left hand door onto door supports. Install one
No. 10 screw in the door top support and one No. 10
screw in the door support attached to the base frame rail
in Step 5. Install one M8 screw through the side flange of
the door in the door support attached to the coil rail in
Step 5.

NOTE: Doors must be fastened to supports as well as
each other for proper installation.

Close the right hand door onto the left hand door and
secure with either latches or cage nuts and bolts (Items 8
and 9) shipped with the accessory kit.

On the control box end of the unit, install the bottom hail
guard (Item 13) below the control box using two M6
screws (Item 7) and two No. 10 screws (Item 6).

Install small support (Item 12) between corner post and
coil upright using two No. 10 screws (Item 6) and two
M6 screws (Item 7).

Install two M6 screws (Item 7) in the bottom flange of the
hail guard panel (Item 14). These screws will be used
as pins when installing the panel on the unit. Install the
seal strip (Item 17) on the bottom of the hail guard panel
(Item 14) between the two M6 screws.

Install the hail guard panel (Item 14) between the base
frame and the support (Item 12) using two No. 10 screws
(Item 6) and two M6 screws (Item 7).

Install middle support (Item 11) above the control box
using two No. 10 screws (Item 6).

Install top support (Item 10) to coil cap using four M6
screws (Item 7).

Install the top hail guard panel (Item 15) between top
support (Item 10) and middle support (Item 11) using
four M6 screws (Item 7) per panel.

Install the middle hail guard panel (Item 16) to the right
of the control panel using four M6 screws (Item 7). Note
that this part is not used on 200/230v 30XA080-120 units.

Restore power to the unit.



DOOR TOP
SUPPORT
(ITEM 3)

COIL CAP
DETAILA
LEFT HAND
DOOR ASSEMBLY COIL CAP
(ITEM 1)
RIGHT HAND
DOOR ASSEMBLY
UNIT CORNE
POST L e
X |
g /

' UNIT CORNER
N / POST

— REMOVE THIS

P AREA FOR OPTIONAL
NON-FUSED DISCONNECT

‘\

/ SWITCH ACCESS.
Fig. 1 — Accessory Package 00EFN500002000A Installation




I”"" 115555

2o

i

)
—_

|

JJJ JJJJJJJJ

|

|

)
S

)

[
|

UL

il
Il

N —

I
Il

=

MMM M rrsrariancaan .. -

T o

DOOR

DOOR SUPPORT
(ITEM 4) ON

THE BASE
FRAME RAIL

DETAIL D

SEE DETAILC

DOOR SUPPORT
(ITEM 4) ON
THE COIL RAIL

BASE RAIL

COIL RAIL
DETAILC

Fig. 3 — Accessory Package
00EFN500002000A Door Support Detail

e
-

|

REMOVE THIS AREA

FOR OPTIONAL
NON-FUSED DISCONNECT
SWITCH ACCESS

T

Fig. 4 — Non-Fused Disconnect Cutout Area

4



TOP HAIL
GUARD PANEL
(ITEM 15)
ATTACH WITH (4)
M6 SCREWS
PER PANEL

MIDDLE
SUPPORT \
(ITEM 11)

ATTACH WITH

(2) NO.10

SCREWS TO

EACH CORNER
POST

(2) NO. 10 4"’ S

SCREWS
BOTTOM HAIL
GUARD PANEL
(ITEM 13)
NOTES:

COIL CAP

(2) M6 SCREWS

SEAL STRIP (ITEM 17)
SEE NOTE 3

1. The middle hail guard panel (Iltem 16) is not used on 200/230-v 30XA080-120 units.
2. Install No. 10 screws (ltem 6) into bottom flange of the hail guard panel prior to installing panel. Use the No. 10 screws as locator pins

for placement of the middle hail guard panel.
3. The seal strip (ltem 17) is to be placed along the bottom lip of the hail guard panel (Item 14) for vibration and shipping protection.

Fig. 5 — Control Box End, Accessory Package 00EFN00002600A

TOP SUPPORT
(ITEM 10)
ATTACH WITH (4)
M6 SCREWS

TOP HAIL
GUARD PANEL
(ITEM 15)
ATTACH WITH (4)
M6 SCREWS
PER PANEL

MIDDLE HAIL
GUARD PANEL
(ITEM 16)
ATTACH WITH (4)
M6 SCREWS
SEE NOTE 1

SMALL SUPPORT
(ITEM 12)

HAIL GUARD
PANEL
(ITEM 14)
SEE NOTE 2

CORNER
POST









Copyright 2006 Carrier Corporation

Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
Book| 2 Catalog No. 533-00075 Printed in U.S.A. Form 30-4SI Pg 8 606 4-06 Replaces: New
Tab |5c



